

2015-09706

Navy Command FOI Section
Navy Command Headquarters
MP 1-4, Leach Building
Whale Island
PORTSMOUTH
PO2 8BY

Telephone [MOD]:
Facsimile [MOD]:

E-mail:





12 November 2015



Release of Information

Thank you for your correspondence dated 3 November 2015 requesting the following information:

'Could you please provide me with some information on Royal Marines Mountain Leader (ML) training. It is understood from Government press releases that in 2013 the Royal Marines increased the scope of the ML Cadre to include a new Class 3 ML for those of Marine rank. Could you please therefore provide me with the following information:

- 1. What was the average pass rate on the ML 2 selection course from 2008 2014?
- 2. What was the average pass rate on the ML 2 course from 2008 2014?
- 3. What has been the average pass rate for the ML 3 selection course since its introduction up to the present day?
- 4. What has been the average pass rate for the ML 3 selection course since its introduction up to the present day?'

Your enquiry has been considered to be a request for information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It is noted that as worded your third and fourth questions are identical but it is concluded that "selection" should have been omitted from your question four and this is what has been answered below.

Taking your questions in turn:

- Q1. What is the average pass rate on the ML2 selection course from 2008-2014?
- A1. It should be noted that the ML selection is the same for every course (ML3, ML2 and MLO) i.e. all ranks attend the same selection which has an average pass rate of 67%.
- Q2. What was the average pass rate on the ML2 course from 2008-2014?
- A2. Average pass rate for ORs attending ML2 course from 2008 to the present day is 51%

- Q3. What has been the average pass rate for the ML 3 selection course since its introduction up to the present day?
- A3. It should be noted that the ML selection is the same for every course (ML3, ML2 and MLO) i.e. all ranks attend the same selection which has an average pass rate of 67%.
- Q4. What has been the average pass rate for the ML 3 [selection] course since its introduction up to the present day?
- A4. Average pass rate for the ML 3 course during 2012-2013* is 83%.

*2012 was the first ML 3 course following the transformation from the Reconnaissance Operator (RO) course additional qualification. No course was run in 2014 due to a nil requirement.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http://www.ico.org.uk.

Yours sincerely

Navy Command Secretariat – FOI Section